offering. After giving pro forma effect to the 1,227,857 shares issued
to certain related parties, Marco Polo Securities, Inc. and Avacara
PTE Ltd., pursuant to the terms of the subscription agreements entered into between the
Company and such parties on December 27, 2024
at a conversion price of $2.80 per share, and the issuance of 2,300,000 ordinary shares pursuant to an
underwritten public offering,
at a public offering price of $1.25 per share, closed on December 17, 2024, our net tangible book deficit as of September 30,
2024 was
approximately $31.5 million, or $(0.44) per share.

After
giving further effect to the sale of 2,222,300 ordinary shares at a public offering price of $2.25 per share in this offering, and after
deducting the
placement agent discount and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma net tangible book deficit as of September
30, 2024 would have
been approximately $26.9 million, or $(0.36) per ordinary share. This represents an immediate increase
 in as adjusted net tangible book value of
approximately $0.08 per share to existing shareholders and an immediate dilution in
net tangible book value of approximately $2.61 per share to new
investors in this offering. The following table illustrates this
dilution on a per share basis:

Public offering price per ordinary share   $ 2.25
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2024   $ (0.44)

Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering   $ 0.08
As adjusted pro forma net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2024, after giving
effect to this offering   $ (0.36)
Dilution per share to new investors in this offering   $ 2.61

For
purposes of calculating net tangible book value, the above table is based on 68,440,829 shares issued and outstanding as of September
30, 2024, and
does not include the following:

  ● 9,722,978
shares reserved for unvested restricted stock units (“RSUs”) outstanding under our 2023 Omnibus Incentive Plan;

  ● 7,024,674
shares reserved for future grants of RSUs under our 2023 Omnibus Incentive Plan;

  ● 1,368,816
shares available for purchase under our 2023 Employee Stock Purchase Plan;

  ● 21,803,347
shares issuable upon exercise of Roadzen’s warrants currently issued and outstanding with a weighted average exercise price
of $10.67
per share;

  ● 115,746
shares to be issued to certain unrelated vendors in exchange for services provided;

  ● 152,713
shares issuable upon conversion of Roadzen’s convertible notes outstanding; and

  ● 115,000 shares issuable upon exercise
of certain representative’s warrants held by ThinkEquity LLC at an exercise price of $1.5625 per share.

Except
as otherwise indicated herein, all information in this prospectus supplement assumes no exercise of the placement agent’s warrants
to be issued to
the placement agent in this offering.

If
 the holders of outstanding options or warrants or other outstanding convertible securities exercise or convert those options or warrants